The Association and 

the Board shall share equally in the cost of the arbitrator. Both parties shall be 

responsible for their own witnesses and counsel fees and transcript costs if ordered. 

ARTICLE 23 - TUITION REIMBURSEMENT 

A. The district will contribute Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) per year for tuition 

reimbursement for upper division or graduate level college courses meeting on of the 

following criteria or lower division courses with the Superintendent’s approval.   

1. Course is pertinent to instructor’s present or proposed teaching assignment and